Balance at end of the year (1,471) (1,417)

	 The components of amounts recognised in profit or loss and in other comprehensive income in respect of the defined
benefit plans are as follows:

	 Reported in profit or loss

Group
Note 2022 2021

$’000 $’000

Current service costs 6 (94) (84)
Interest costs 7 (50) (35)

(144) (119)

	 Remeasurement gain recognised in other comprehensive income

Group
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Actuarial gain arising from:
- Changes in financial assumptions 39 128

For the financial year ended 31 July 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

02  ANNUAL REPORT 2022  SUNRIGHT LIMITED 103

22.	 Defined benefit liabilities (cont’d)

	 The principal assumptions used in determining the obligations for the defined benefit plans are shown below:

Group
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Discount rates
4.5% to

4.6%
3.3% to

3.8%
Expected rate of future salary increases 4.3% 4.2%

	 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period. Assuming all other assumptions were
held constant, the Group’s defined benefit liabilities would be higher/(lower) by:

Group
Increase/
(decrease) 2022 2021

$’000 $’000

Discount rates 0.25% (12)  (15)
(0.25%) 12  15

Expected rate of future salary increases 0.25% 12  15
(0.25%) (12)  (15)

	 The duration of the defined benefit obligations at the end of the reporting period is 2 to 5 years (2021: 3 to 6 years).

23.	 Commitments

	 (a)	 Capital commitments

		  Capital expenditure as at the end of reporting date is as follows:

Group
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment
- Authorised and contracted for 13,340 3,409

For the financial year ended 31 July 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

02SUNRIGHT LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2022104

23.	 Commitments (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial instruments

		  Derivatives included in the statement of financial position at 31 July are as follows:

2022 2021
Group Note Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Forward currency contracts 25(b) – (9) – (29)

		  As at 31 July 2022, the Group held five (2021: nine) forward currency contracts, with total outstanding notional

amounts of $2,197,000 (2021: $2,742,000). The outstanding forward contracts mature in 1 to 3 months (2021:
1 to 3 months).

		  The Group does not apply hedge accounting.

	 (c)	 Guarantees

		  As at 31 July 2022, the Company has provided corporate guarantee to the financial institution for one of its
subsidiaries in connection with a term loan amounting to $1,051,000 (2021: $1,337,000).

24.	 Related party disclosures

	 Compensation of key management personnel

Group

[…]

26.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

		  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are denominated in
currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily United States Dollar (“USD”).

		  The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies (Note 16)
for working capital purposes.

		  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
namely Malaysia, United States, Mainland China, Taiwan and Philippines. The Group’s net investments in foreign
operations are not hedged as these currency positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the increase/(decrease) in the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against SGD and Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) with all other variables held
constant:

Group
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD - strengthened 1% (2021: 1%) 12 43
USD/SGD - weakened 1% (2021: 1%) (12) (43)
USD/RM - strengthened 1% (2021: 1%) 25 8
USD/RM - weakened 1% (2021: 1%) (25) (8)

	 (c)	 Liquidity risk

		  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations
due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s cash and short-term deposits,
operating cash flows, availability of banking facilities and debt maturity profile are actively managed to ensure
adequate working capital requirements and that repayment and funding needs are met. The Group’s and the
Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of